Public Document Pack

Date of meeting Tuesday, 2nd August, 2016
Time 7.00 pm
Venue Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle Under

Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Protection Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA
Guidance Notes (for information) (Pages 3 - 18)

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 19 - 22)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972.

5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - (Pages 23 - 30)
1976
Driver — Mr SM

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - (Pages 31 - 36)
1976
Driver — Mr Mr MAK

7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - (Pages 37 - 44)
1976
Driver — Mr SK

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - (Pages 45 - 52)

1976
Driver — Mr ADC



9 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - (Pages 53 - 60)
1976

Driver — Mr AA

10 Open Reports from officers

1 Environmental Health Annual Report 2016 (Pages 61 - 68)
12 Transfer of a Drivers Licence to Dual Badge (Pages 69 - 72)
13 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the
Local Government Act.

Members: Councillors Allport, Bloor, Burch, L Hailstones, P Hailstones, S Hambleton
(Chair), T Hambleton, Matthews, Olszewski, Robinson, J Tagg, Walklate and
Welsh (Vice-Chair)

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system. In addition,
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones. A portable loop system is available for all
other rooms. Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during
[...]
 from the date of release from jail where a
custodial sentence has been imposed, it is likely that it will be refused.

Where an application is made within the first three years since the conviction
or the date of release from jail, where a custodial sentence has been

leged/ph&hackney/convictionguidelines F|’a_qe 7



imposed, for any of the following offences, the application will normally be

refused:-
e Theft
e Burglary
e Fraud
e Benefit fraud (including offences under ss11A and 112 of the Social

Security Administration Act 1992

Blackmail

Handling or receiving stolen goods

Forgery

Conspiracy to defraud

Obtaining money or property by deception

Other deception

Or similar offences to those above which may replace any of the
above offences

When a period of three years from conviction or the date of release from jail,
where a custodial sentence has been imposed has passed, consideration will
be given to the circumstances of the offence and any evidence to show that
an applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a licence.

(b) Violence

As Hackney Carriage and private hire vehicle drivers maintain close contact
with the public, a firm line will be taken with applicants who have convictions
for violence. Where the commission of an offence involves loss of life, a
licence will normally be refused. In other cases, a period of three to ten years
free of conviction from the date of conviction or the date of release from jail,
where a custodial sentence has been imposed will generally be required
before an application is likely to be considered favourably. The nature and
seriousness of the offence(s) will be taken into consideration.

In particular:-

(i) An application will normally be refused where the applicant has a
conviction for an offence of:-

Murder

Manslaughter

Manslaughter or culpable homicide while driving

Or similar offence or offences which replace the above
offences

(i) An application will normally be refused for a period of five years from
the
[...]
mit on a motorway

SP60 Undefined speed limit offence

TS10 Failing to comply with traffic light signals

TS20 Failing to comply with double white lines

TS30 Failing to comply with ‘stop’ sign

TS40 Failing to comply with direction of a constable/warden

TS50 Failing to comply with traffic sign (excluding stop signs, traffic lights or double
while lines)

TS60 Failing to comply with a school crossing patrol sign

TS70 Undefined failure to comply with a traffic direction sign

P@Qﬁ/pﬂ@ackney/convictionguidelines 10




PLEASE NOTE:

Any offence of aiding, abetting or procuring the above offences, the offence code will have the 0
replaced by a 2.

Any offence of causing or permitting the above the offences, the offence code will have the 0
replaced by a 4.

Inciting any of the above offences, the offence code will have the 0 replaced by a 6.

If any of the offences in Category ‘B’ involve a licensed Hackney Carriage or private hire vehicle,
they will be treated as though they are a Category ‘B’ offence under Annex (ii).

leged/ph&hackney/convictionguidelines 1 1Pa_qe 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3
Public Protection Committee - 14/07/16
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
Thursday, 14th July, 2016
Present:- Councillor Sandra Hambleton — in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Burch, Hailstones, Hailstones, Hambleton, Matthews,
Robinson, J Tagg, Walklate and Welsh

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Bloor and
Olszewski

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June, 2016 be
agreed as a correct record.

DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 1,2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act, 1972.

Councillor Kyle Robinson in the Chair

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976

The Committee considered a report regarding a new driver application for Mr SIM.

Mr SIM was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, due to the nature of the offence, Mr SIM’s application for a
licence be refused.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976

A request had been made, prior to commencement of the meeting, for this
application to be deferred to the next meeting of this Committee.

Resolved: That the application be deferred.
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976

A report was submitted to advise the Committee of action taken in respect of Private
Hire Driver, Mr ST.

Mr ST was not in attendance at the meeting. However the Committee agreed to
consider the item in his absence.

Resolved: That legal proceedings be instituted in relation to the offences
committed by Mr ST.

1 Page 19



Public

10.

Page 20

Protection Committee - 14/07/16

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976

The Committee considered a report regarding an application for a dual licence for Mr
TAK.

Mr TAK was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, due to the nature of the offence, Mr TAK’s application for a dual
licence be refused.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976

The Committee considered a report regarding applications for new driver’s licenses
for Mr MAJ and Mr MOJ.

Mr MAJ and Mr MOJ were given the opportunity to address the Committee.
Resolved: (i) That, due to the nature of the offence, Mr MAJ’s
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver's Licences be
suspended for the period of one month.

(i)  That a Private Hire Driver’s Licence be issued to Mr MOJ.

(i)  That a Vehicle Licence be issued for the vehicle registered to
the drivers.

(iv)  That no action be taken in respect of the matter outlined under
‘Reasons’ within the report but it was stressed to the drivers
that it is their responsibility to check that any required
information is correct.

Councillor Sandra Hambleton in the Chair
URGENT REQUEST

Consideration was given to a report in respect of an urgent request which had been
made.

Resolved: That the recommendation as written in the report be agreed.
NEWCASTLE FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2016-17

Consideration was given to a report advising Members of the work planned by the
Food and Safety Team for 2016/17 and a review of the previous year’s performance.

A copy of the Food Safety Service Plan was appended to the report.

Resolved: That the Food Safety Service Plan for 2016/17 be received and
endorsed.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT

Members were advised that this Report would be brought to the 2 August, 2016
meeting.



11.

Public Protection Committee - 14/07/16

Resolved: That the information be received.

URGENT BUSINESS

Public Protection Committee

The Chair advised Members that consideration was being given to streamlining the
Committee — possibly by operating in a similar was to the Licensing Committee and
Licensing Sub-Committees. The Chair requested that a report be brought to the next
meeting.

Resolved: That the Head of Environmental Health Services submit a report for
consideration at the next meeting of this Committee.

Councillor Kyle Robinson

Members thanked Councillor Kyle Robinson for the time that he had served as Chair
on this Committee and wished him well in his new role as a Cabinet Member.

Resolved: That the comment be noted.

COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair

COUNCILLOR KYLE ROBINSON
Chair

3 Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

[...]
ronmental Health Services
Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report
To inform Members of the key issues and activities undertaken by the Environmental Health Service
in 2015/2016.

Recommendations

That Committee receives the report and supports the priorities for 2016/2017 work plan.

Reasons
To enable Committee to be informed of the nature and extent of routine and enforcement work
undertaken by environmental health services and endorse the priorities for 2016-2017.

1. Background

1.1 The Environmental Health Service makes a fundamental contribution to the maintenance
and improvement of public health, quality of life and wellbeing. Our national priorities are to:
e Protect the public, businesses and the environment from harm
e Support the local economy to grow and prosper
We determine our activities each year by assessing the needs of local people and our local
business community, and considering the risks that require addressing, in light of local
needs and of national priorities.

1.2 The Environmental Health Service is divided into four teams: Food & Safety; Environmental
Protection; Licensing & Enforcement; and Dog & Pest Control. The service also delivers the
Corporate Health & Safety function however; this is not included within this report, as this is
reported separately to Audit & Risk Committee.

1.3 Each Team undertake statutory enforcement activities and provides a range of regulatory
and advisory services to the council, local businesses, members of the public, residents and
visitors to the Borough.

14 The work of the teams comprises both programmed planned activities and reactive work in
response to service requests or complaints. The activities are diverse and wide ranging and
therefore some activities are undertaken only a reactive or infrequent basis. This report
details the principal activities and associated enforcement activities undertaken by the teams
over the past year.

1.5 Data for the previous year has been provided as a comparison. All activities or service
requests that are reactive are marked with a *.

2. Report

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
1 Page 61



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

2.1

Food and Safety:

The team undertakes the following activities: Inspection of food premises, Sampling of
foodstuffs, Investigation of complaints regarding foodstuffs and food premises,
Registration/licensing of food premises, organising and participating in Food Safety
campaigns and giving advice. Improvement of private water supplies, monitoring of private
water supplies. Investigation of infectious disease cases and outbreaks. Inspection and
registration of tattooing, acupuncture, ear piercing and electrolysis premises. Sampling of
swimming baths, spa, and Water. Inspection of health and safety premises, investigation of
serious accidents and complaints, health and safety advice and campaigns. Sunday trading,
public health advice and advising on, and enforcement of smoke free legislation.

The team fulfils the Councils statutory role as a ‘Food Authority’ for the enforcement of food
law. This work is carried out in partnership with the Governments Food Standard Agency
(FSA) The team comprises 7.25fte.

The objectives of the service are:

*» Ensure food produced and sold in Borough is fit for human consumption
* Reduce the incidence of food borne infectious disease

* Help consumers make informed choices about where they eat & shop

The team also fulfils the Council’s role as a Health & Safety Enforcement Authority. This
work is carried out in partnership with the Health & Safety Executive (HSE). While the Health
& Safety team is the enforcing authority for retail, wholesale, warehousing, caterers,
entertainment and leisure premises within the Borough, The HSE is the enforcing authority in
higher risk workplaces such as construction, manufacturing and chemical industries. The
objective of the service is to ensure business owners fulfil their duties to protect the health,
safety & welfare of the
[...]
e and Policing Act 2014

Prosecutions

1 (with a CRASBO
on conviction)

Planning consultations™

375

575

613

Environmental Information Requests
(fee paying)

30

26

20

Air Quality monitoring samples

480

480

480

Contaminated land - the amount of land
that has been remediated and is now in
use

n/a

4.34 Ha

5.9 Ha

Contaminated Land — Phase 2
Investigations concluded and sites
determined as NOT meeting statutory
definition of Contaminated Land

Contaminated Land -sites determined
as meeting statutory definition of
Contaminated Land following

investigation

Some of the main projects or investigations undertaken in the previous year include:
e Worked on developing Air Quality Action Plans for the Air Quality Management

Area’s declared in 2014

e Continued to work with partner agencies to discuss and manage cases relating to
noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour.
e Used the provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 in
conjunction with colleagues from the ASB team.

e Undertook a number of contaminated land desk studies for land owned by the

Council.

e Active involvement in HS2 Phase 2A meetings concerned with noise and

environmental issues

¢ Active involvement with Highways England on A500 corridor improvements
¢ Involved in discussing and assessing noise impacts from Batley Junction 16

Concerts

o Introduced the Noise APP online noise recording and complaints submission

application for smart phones.

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

Page 64




Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

23 Licensing & Enforcement:
The team undertakes the following activities; Enforcement of the Licensing Act 2003,
enforcement activities in relation to hackney carriage and private hire. Monitoring and
regulation of Private Hire Marshalling Scheme. Use of covert surveillance systems and
investigation of fly tipping, fly posting, littering, public nuisance and noise from licensed
premises. Planning (Town and Country Planning Act) and building con
[...]
spect of warehousing and workplace
transport.

o Taxi enforcement operations with partner agencies

e Pro-active work with Councillors on dog controls including fouling

e Development of Air Quality action plans and engagement with public health to
achieve improvement in Newcastle’s Air Quality.

Proposal
That Committee receives the report and supports the priorities for 2016/2017 work plan.

Reasons for Preferred Solution

The service plan and priorities for 2016-18 supports both statutory requirements and also the
national and local priorities for Environmental Health Services.

Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

The proposals relate to the delivery of environmental health services which would contribute
to the following:
A clean, safe and sustainable borough
¢ The negative impacts that the Council, residents and local businesses have
on the environment will have reduced.
A borough of opportunity
o Fair, proportionate and consistent regulation and enforcement creates an
equal opportunity for business to thrive.
A healthy and active community
e Fair, proportionate and consistent enforcement creates an environment for
prevention, maintenance or improvement in health and well being.
A co-operative Council delivering high quality, community driven, services.
e High performing services will be delivered for all residents, businesses and
customers.

Legal and Statutory Implications

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

7 Page 67



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED

7.1 All activities are in line with the statutory duty of the Council and in accordance with the
advice and guidance of the relevant Government bodies.

8. Equality Impact Assessment

8.1 No issues have been identified

9. Financial and Resource Implications

9.1 There is an income derived from Pest Control activities, environmental information requests
and some licensing and sampling activities. There are also statutory fees set in relation to
fixed panality notices and permits for prescribed processes.

9.2 All the services fees and charges are published annual in the Councils fees and charges
register.

10. Major Risks

10.1 Environmental Health services undertake statutory duties, failure to deliver these duties
adequately, competently or thoroughly would be a risk to the Authority.

11. Background Papers

Environmental Health Service Plan 2014-2015
Environmental Health Service Plan 2015-2016
Environmental Health Service Plan 2016-18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
Page 68 8



Agenda Item 12

TRANSFER OF A DRIVERS LICENCE TO A DUAL BADGE

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To remind committee of the administrative process introduced in April 2016 which, on the formal
application of a licenced driver, transfers an existing driver’s licence to a dual badge and request
committee approval to temporarily suspend this activity.

Recommendations

a. That the Council temporarily suspends the activity of transferring existing driver’s private
hire, hackney carriage or both drivers badges into a dual licence with immediate effect until
1st April 2017

b. That the Council only processes full applications for dual drivers badges.

c. That valid applications received by the date of a decision will continue to be processed.

d. That further updated reports be presented to committee as necessary.

Reasons

In April 2016, the Council stopped issuing separate private hire and hackney carriage drivers
licences and all applications considered are now for a dual (both private hire and hackney carriage)
badge.

As part of this change a driver could apply for the transfer of their existing driver's badge to a dual
badge. The demand for the transfer of badges is high and the administrative work involved is akin to
a full application.

1. Background

1.1 In April 2016, the Council stopped issuing separate private hire and hackney carriage drivers
licences and all new and renewal applications considered are for a dual badge (both private
hire and hackney carriage).

1.2 As part of this change, a driver can apply for the transfer of their existing driver's badge to a
dual badge. A minimal application form was developed for this process and the charge set
for the transfer of the badge was £30.

1.3 The administrative work involved is akin to a full application.

2. Issues

2.1 It has been identified that to correctly administer the transfer of a single badge to a dual
badge is not simply the reproduction of a new badge for the driver. The administrative
process involved is akin to a full new application, as the officer has to ensure that the driver
has all the specific requirements in place to ensure that they are fit and proper persons to be
issued with the new licence.

2.2 The transfer process relies upon information provided in connection with the previous
individual application made, some of which at the time of the transfer can be up to 3 years

1 Page 69



23

24

2.5

3.1

4.1

4.2

Page 70

old and could have significantly changed since the time of application, such as driving
licence endorsements or criminal convictions. The driver has a duty to notify the Council of
any of these convictions, however this does not always happen and therefore the Council
runs the risk that it may issue a licence on out of date information. The only way to
safeguard against this risk is to require a full application for all licence applications.

Since the introduction of the dual badge system the demand for new dual badges remains
high but also the demand for the transfer of driver licenses to the dual badge is higher than
anticipated and this is placing an unexpected administrative burden on the service.

The transfer of a private hire or hackney carriage licence to a dual licence is a discretionary
function, whereas the Council has a duty to process full valid applications.

It is considered that the transfer of an existing driver’'s licence to a dual badge under the
current scheme should be temporarily suspended until 1t April 2017 pending a further
review, but should a driver wish to hold a full dual badge then a full application can continue
be made for a full 3 year licence (which for an existing driver will mean the surrender of his
current licence in favour of the granting of a dual one).

Options Considered

There are a number of options that could be considered, these include:
a) Do nothing — continue to accept and process transfer to dual badge applications
b) Cease the transfer to dual driver badges
c) Cease the transfer to dual driver badges for a limited period of time
d) Temporarily suspend the transfer of dual badges for a limited period of time

Recommendation

Officers have considered the options available and recommend that:

That the Council temporarily suspend the activity of transferring existing drivers private hire,
hackney carriage or both drivers badge into a dual licence with immediate effect until 1t
April 2017

That the Council will only process full applications for dual drivers badges.

That valid applications received by the date of a decision to continue to be processed.

That further updated reports be present to committee as necessary.

Should members wish to consider alternative options these are detailed in section 3.1.

Decision Required

That the committee consider the information presented in the report, and institute
appropriate action to protect the public.

Financial and Resource Implications

Licence fees are set on the basis of full cost recovery.

Links to Corporate Priorities

In line with the Council’s objectives —



(a) Promoting a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough
(b) Promoting a Borough of Opportunity

8. Reasons for the Preferred Option

To ensure that the council continue to provide safe transport for those wishing to use private
hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles.

9. Human Rights

Article 6(1) guarantees an applicant a fair hearing
Article 14 guarantees no discrimination

10. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

10.1  The Public Protection Committee has previously agreed the 2016/17 fees and charges which
detail this service.

3 Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Guidance Notes (for information)
	GUIDANCENOTES(Human Rights)
	convictionguidelines2

	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	1 Mr SM Appendix A
	1 Mr SM Appendix B

	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	2 Mr MAK Appendix A

	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	3 Mr SK Appendix A

	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	4 Mr ADC Appendix 1
	4 Mr ADC Appendix 2

	9 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	5 Mr AA Appendix A
	5 Mr AA Appendix B

	11 Environmental Health Annual Report 2016
	12 Transfer of a Drivers Licence to Dual Badge



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Public Protection Committee - 02/08/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 2nd August, 2016

Present:- Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Bloor, L Hailstones, P Hailstones, T Hambleton, 
Matthews, Olszewski, Robinson, Walklate and Welsh

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor Burch

1. GUIDANCE NOTES (FOR INFORMATION) 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved: - That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a new driver application for Mr SM.

Mr SM was given the opportunity to address the Committee

Resolved: That Mr SM be granted a licence for a period of 12 months to allow for 
his conduct to be monitored and that Mr SM be required to return to this Committee 
within 12 months for a review. 

.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

Resolved: That consideration of an application by Mr MAK be deferred to allow 
for him to attend the Committee.

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report for a new driver application from Mr SK.

Mr SK was given the opportunity to address the Committee.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Public Protection Committee - 02/08/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

Resolved: That, due to the nature, number and severity of the convictions, Mr 
SK’s application for a dual driving badge be refused.

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report for a new driver application for Mr ADC for 
conversion of his existing Private Hire drivers licence to a dual Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicle drivers licence. 

Mr ADC and was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That due to the nature and severity of the offence the Committee saw 
no reason to depart from its policy and agreed that Mr ADC’s application for a dual 
driving badge be refused and that his existing Private Hire drivers badge be revoked.

.

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding a renewal driver application from Mr 
AA.

Mr AA was given the opportunity to address the Committee.

Resolved: That, due to the nature of the offence, Mr AAs application for a licence 
be refused.

10. OPEN REPORTS FROM OFFICERS 

11. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2016 

The Head of Environmental Health Services presented this report which informed 
members of the key issues and activities undertaken by the Environmental Health 
Service in 2015/2016 together with the priorities for 2016/17.

Members of the Committee thanked the officer for the report which explained the 
work undertaken by the Service as a whole and indicated the plans for the future. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.

12. TRANSFER OF A DRIVERS LICENCE TO DUAL BADGE 

The Head of Environmental Services submitted a report which referred to a decision 
which had been made in April 2016 to stop issuing separate private hire and hackney 
carriage driver’s licences.

As part of this change a driver was able to apply for the transfer of their existing 
drivers badge to a dual badge for a fee of £30 and was not required to complete the 
full application process.  

The demand for this discretionary service to be carried out had been higher than 
anticipated and was placing a burden on the service, particularly as the 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Public Protection Committee - 02/08/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

administrative work was similar to that undertaken for a full application. In addition 
this transfer process relied upon information which may be out of date.    

In view of this it was considered that the transfer of an existing drivers licence to a 
dual badge under the current scheme be temporarily suspended until 1 April 2017 
pending a further review.  The report clarified that this course of action would not 
prevent a driver who wished to hold a full dual badge from making an application for 
a full 3 year licence, which for an existing driver would mean the surrender of his 
current licence in favour of the granting of a dual one.

Resolved: - (i) That the Council temporarily suspends the activity of 
transferring existing driver’s private hire, hackney carriage or 
both drivers’ badges into a dual licence with immediate effect 
until April 2017.

(ii) That the Council only processes full applications for 
dual drivers badges

(iii) That valid applications received by the date of this 
decision continue to be processed

(iv) That further updater report be presented to Committee

13. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair


